

Central New York Dressage & Combined Training Association Fall Wrap Up Schooling Show

Sunday, September 8, 2024

Opening Date: Sunday, August 3, 2024 **Closing Date:** Sunday, August 17, 2024

At Tanglewood Riding Center 3440 Lafayette Road, Jamesville, NY 13078

Horse Show Coordinator: Judge: Cody Moore (L)

Aimee Walrath

horseshows@cnydcta.org 315-657-1033

CLASS LIST:

1. Introductory Level Test A	12. Second Level Test 3
2. Introductory Level Test B	13. Third Level & Above (Specify level & test on entry)
3. Introductory Level Test C	14. Western Dressage Test of Choice (Specify test on entry)
4. Training Level Test 1	15. USDF Musical Freestyle (Open)
5. Training Level Test 2	16. Non-competitive FEI Test (Specify test on entry, Open)
6. Training Level Test 3	17. USEA Beginner Novice Test A or B (Open)
7. First Level Test 1	18. USEA Novice Test A or B (Open)
8. First Level Test 2	19. USEA Training Test A or B (Open)
9. First Level Test 3	20. Handler Class
10. Second Level Test 1	21. Dressage Seat Equitation
11. Second Level Test 2	22. Leadline Class

FEES:

Class 1-14, 16-20: Members \$20.00 / Non-Members \$30.00

USDF Musical Freestyle: Members \$25.00 / Non-Members \$35.00 **Dressage Seat Equitation**: Members \$15.00 / Non-Members \$25.00

Leadline/Non-Competing horses: \$15.00 per rider. *Secretary Fee is waived Leadline only *

Secretary / Office Fee: \$15 for each horse / rider combination entered

ENTRIES:

- Any single horse and rider combination can ride in up to 4 classes
- Any single horse with multiple riders can do up to 5 classes
- All entries must include proof of a Negative Coggins test for the current or previous year (if tested within NYS), and a current rabies certificate.



Central New York Dressage & Combined Training Association Fall Wrap Up Schooling Show

- Refunds: may be given prior to the closing date minus the \$15 office fee. Refunds after closing date may be given with proof of a medical certificate (horse or rider), which must received by management within 7 days of the show date.
- Use the CNYD&CTA Competition Entry form available at www.cnydcta.org.
- All horses (competing & non-competing) must wear assigned number at all times while on show grounds; all riders (competing & non-competing) are required to wear ASTM/SEI approved helmets.
- Space is limited. Preference will be given to CNYD&CTA members and completed entries. Entries
 are not considered complete if any of the above information is missing. If the show is
 oversubscribed a waiting list will be established.
- Entries are processed in order received by the post-marked "opening date" up to the post-marked "closing date".
- USDF Tests are from 2023 and USEA Tests are from 2021.
- Musical Freestyle Rides: Please provide MP3 plus instructions must be supplied to the secretary at least 2 hours before class.
- NO DOGS ALLOWED

TIMES:

- Times will be posted at www.cnydcta.org
- The Secretary will do their best to post ride times as soon as possible; the earlier we have your complete entries the earlier we can post ride times!
- Class 22- Leadline will be held around the lunch break.

AWARDS:

- Classes will be held concurrently but will be placed separately (expect the noted above) and considered separately for Champion and Reserve Champion placing and for year-end awards for Jr/YR, Adult Amateur, and Open divisions; you must mark your division on the entry form. If not specified, competitors will be placed in the Open division.
- Champion and Reserve Champion ribbons will be awarded in Jr/YR, Adult Amateur, and Open divisions. A rider/horse combination may win only one Champion or Reserve ribbon, which will be at the highest level in which they compete. USEA tests will not count towards Championship. Classes 15-22 do not count towards CNYD&CTA Year End Awards. Riders must be present to receive any and all awards. Awards may be combined if entries are low.

SCORES:

- Results will be posted on <u>cnydcta.org</u> following the show.
- Scores earned may be submitted for Jr/YR, AA, and Open divisions for the CNYD&CTA
- Schooling Show Year End Awards, including Western Dressage. See <u>cnydcta.org</u> for more information.



Central New York Dressage & Combined Training Association Fall Wrap Up Schooling Show

USDF at least 30 days prior to the start of the competition. An online competition calendar will list participating competitions on the USDF website. Complete program rules are available on the USDF website.

ATTIRE:

- Boots, breeches or jodhpurs, gloves, polo/show shirts, show jackets requested
- All riders must wear ASTM/ SEI approved helmet (including Western & non-competing riders).
- USEF/USEA Dressage rules regarding bits, tack, and equipment will be in effect for all classes.

ARENAS & FOOTING:

- Competition Ring: outdoor sand arena; in case of inclement weather or to accommodate the show schedule, classes may be held in the indoor sand arena (at discretion of management).
- Warm-up: outdoor stone dust arena
- Lungeing may be permitted if not interfering with mounted riders; please check with management before lungeing.

STABLING:

- No on-site stabling is available
- All paperwork and completed entries must be received by the closing date prior to the show. No
 exceptions.
- Only essential participants will be allowed on show/clinic grounds, i.e., riders, grooms, and trainers. No spectators. (Owners not riding please stay home and have groom or trainer video the ride.)
- Management requires a face mask or face covering for all staff, officials, volunteers, riders, grooms, and trainers throughout the show/clinic grounds.
- Face masks are optional when mounted.
- Competitors/participants should bring their own sanitizing materials, i.e., hand sanitizers, gloves, disinfecting wipes, etc.
- We encourage competitors/riders and their people to not to remain on the grounds beyond time necessary to complete their competition.
- All scores will be posted with completed tests and ribbons available adjacent to the Secretary's area.
- All participants including staff, competitors, grooms, trainers, volunteers, and officials, will sign USEF waiver – available adjacent to the Secretary's area.